J .  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1985 737
Chiral Bicycles from Ribonolactone
John Mann* and Alison Thomas
Department of Chemistry, University of Reading, Whiteknights, P.O. Box 224, Reading, Berkshire RG6 2AD, U. K.
The preparation of the chiral butenolide (4b) is described, together with its use in annulation reactions yielding
stereochemically defined bicyclo[4.3.0], [3.3.0], and [3.1 .O] ring systems; the synthetic utility of these species is
indicated.
Fraser-Reid and co-workers have recently1 described their

1780 cm-1; 6(400 MHz, CDCI3) 2.67-2.73 (m, lH ,  J3,4 3.9
Hz, H-3), 3.00 (m, l H ,  H-2), and 4.15 (9, l H ,  J4,5 3.9 Hz, J3,4
3.9 Hz, H-4). (The numbering system of ribonolactone has
been retained.) Only one set of signals was observed even in
the presence of the chiral shift reagent E ~ ( t f c ) ~ ,  tris-[3-
trifluoroacetyl-( +)-camphorato]europium(~~~).
Reduction of (4b) (LiBH4, THF, room temp., overnight)
yielded diol (8) (80-loo%), and this was converted into the
substituted tetrahydrofuran (9) (1 equiv. tosyl chloride,
pyridine, CH2C12, -15 "C, overnight; then addition of a
further 0.3 equiv. tosyl chloride; 75-85Y0). Cleavage of the
double bond (KMn04-NaI04, 0.1 : 11.0; water-acetone,
1:2), was followed by esterification (CH2N2) to provide
diester (10) ( 7 0 4 0 %  for the two steps). Finally, a bi-
cyclo[3.3.0] ring system was obtained via a Dieckmann
cyclisation (1.5 equiv. ButOK, benzene, room temp., 4 h) and
subsequent demethoxycarbonylation [NaCI, dimethyl sul-
phoxide, a few drops of water, 100 "C, 5.5 h] to yield (11)
(80% for the two steps), m.p. 40 -42  "C; [(Y]D2' + 3.3" (c 3.6,
CHCl,); vma, 1745 cm-1; 6(400 MHz, CDC13) 2.84 (m, l H ,
H-3), 2.97 (m, l H ,  H-2), 3.61 (dd, lH,  J em 8.9, J1,2 4.9 Hz,
H-l),3.66-3.78(m,3H,H-4and2 x H-56j,and4.15(dd, lH ,
Jgem 8.9, J1,2 6.7 Hz, H-1). The structure was confirmed by
X-ray studies, to be published elsewhere.
Received, 11th January 1985; Corn. 056
References
1 B. J. Fitzsimmons and B.  Fraser-Reid, Tetrahedron, 1984,40,1279,
and references therein.
2 (a) K.  Tomioka, T. Ishiguro, Y. Iitaka, and K. Koga, Tetrahedron,
1984,40,1303; (b) P. Camps, J .  Cardellach, J .  Font, R. M. Ortuno,
and 0. Ponsati, ibid., 1982, 38, 2395.
3 R. E. Ireland, R. G. Anderson, R. Badoud, B. J .  Fitzsimmons,
G. J .  McGarvey, S.  Thaisrivongs, and C. S.  Wilcox, J .  Am. Chem.
SOC., 1983, 105, 1988.
4 Prepared according to L. F. Fieser and M. Fieser in 'Reagents for
Organic Synthesis,' Wiley, New York, vol. 1, 1968, p. 723.
5 S. D. Andrews, A .  C. Day, P. Raymond, and M. C. Whiting, Org.
Synth., 1970, 50, 27.
6 M. F. Neumann, Angew. Chem., 1968,7,65.
7 This compound (as its racemate) has also been synthesised using
achiral intermediates: S. Amemiya, K.  Kojima, and K .  Sakai,
Chem. Pharm. Bull., 1984, 32, 805.
8 D.  Arlt, M. Jautelat, and R. Lantzsch, Angew. Chem., 1981,20,
703, and J.  Tessier, Chem. Ind. (London), 1984,199, provide good
recent reviews.